

Filed January 31, 1968

To All Whom These Presents Shall Come:

I, L. P. Voigt, Secretary of the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board, do hereby certify that the annexed copy of State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board Order No. M-13-67 has been compared with the original order in my custody and on file in the office of the Department of Natural Resources, Madison, Wisconsin, and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original order; that said order was duly passed and published as set forth therein.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand at Hill Farms State Office Building in the City of Madison, this 29th day of January, 1968.

STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD

I. P. Voigt Secretary

## STATE OF WISCONSIN HATURAL RESOURCES BOARD

IN THE MATTER of creating section "
WCD 41.15 and section WCD 41.16 of "
the Wisconsin Administrative Code "
with reference to Hartman Creek "
State Park Recreation Area and "
Lizard Mound State Park "

ORDER NO. M-13-67

## ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN HATURAL RESOURCES BOARD ADOPTING, AMENDING AND REPEALING RULES

PURSUANT to authority vested in the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board by sections 23.09, 23.11 and 27.01, Wis. Stats., and Chapter 75, Laws of 1967, the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board hereby amends rules as follows:

SECTION 1. WCD 41.15 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is created to read:

WCD 41.15 Hartman Creek State Park Recreation Area. All state-owned lands now or that hereafter may come under the jurisdiction of the State Conservation Commission, located within the following areas, are established and designated as Hartman Creek State Park Recreation Area:

## Estimated Acreage

40.00

(1) T22W, R11E, Town of Farmington, Waupaca County

Section 31 - S 1/2 SW 1/4

That part of the S 1/2 SE 1/4 located south and west of the town road

(2) T22W, R10E, Town of Lanark, Portage County

(3) T21N, R10E, Town of Belmont, Portage County

Section 36 - SE 1/4 SE 1/4

Section 1 - NE 1/4 165.96 - E 1/2 SE 1/4 80.00 (4) T21N, R11E, Town of Dayton, Waupaca County

Section 5 - W 1/2 NW 1/4 80.64

That part of the SE 1/4 NW 1/4 located west of the town road 2.00

That part of the N 1/2 SW 1/4 located west of the town road 59.00

Section 6 - All

655.57

Total

1.188.03

SECTION 2. WCD 41.16 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code is created to read:

WCD 41.16 Lizard Mound State Park. All state-owned lands now or that hereafter may come under the jurisdiction of the State Conservation Commission, located within the following areas, are established and designated as Lizard Mound State Park:

## Estimated Acresge

(1) T12N, R2OE, Town of Farmington, Washington County

Section 31 - That part of the E 1/2 NE 1/4 described as follows: Commencing at the NE corner of Section 31, T12N, R2OE, thence west 75'; thence south 1,320'; thence west 225'; thence south 1,320'; thence east 300'; thence north 2,640' to p.o.b.

Section 32 - That part of the W 1/2 NW 1/4 described as follows: Commencing at the NW corner of Section 32, T12N, R2OE, thence east 125'; thence south 1,610'; thence east 542'; thence south 25'; thence east 200'; thence south 1,030'; thence west 792'; thence north 2,640' to the p.o.b.

an.

Total

34.09

The foregoing rules, amendments and repeals contained herein shall take effect on March 1, 1968.

Approved by the State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board on January 12, 1968.

STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD

I. P. Voiot. Schretery